OO0 I ON U W=

[57)-1(

PROROSED ORDINANCE 157t

ACCEPT AND APPROVE THE REALLOCATION OF
1998 FEDERAL DISASTER RECOVERY INITIATIVE PROJECTS
FUNDED THROUGH THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

WHEREAS, President Clinton declared portions of Waukesha County a Federal Disaster
(Disaster Declaration #FEMA-DR-1238) due to flooding which occurred in August of 1998, and

WHEREAS, Federal Funds through the 1998 Disaster Recovery Initiative were provided for
affected flooded areas through the State Department of Commerce, and

WHEREAS, the State Department of Commerce established priorities, low and moderate income
requirements, and the allocation formula for the affected areas including $690,996 to Waukesha
County, and

WHEREAS, applications were solicited, and allocations to specific disaster recovery initiative
projects were previously approved by the CDBG Board and the County Board as submitted by
approved enrolled Ordinance (#155-11) for transmission to the State Department of Commerce
and the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development for approval, and

WHEREAS, the above mentioned submitted allocation plan for disaster recovery initiative
projects was not acceptable and no budget appropriations were expended, and

WHEREAS, the funding allocation plan has been revised to meet the low and moderate income
household benefit criteria established by the State Department of Commerce.

THE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF WAUKESHA DOES
ORDAIN that the transmission of the revised 2002 Recommended Disaster Recovery Initiative
Projects, which is on file in the County Clerk’s Office, is approved.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the County Executive is authorized to execute grant
agreements, subgrantee agreements and appropriate amendments that are deemed reasonable and
appropriate, and other documents as necessary, to receive Federal Disaster Recovery Initiative
reimbursement funds.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Community Development Program is authorized to
accept Disaster Recovery Initiative funds in the amount of $690,966 on behalf of Waukesha
County.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the 2002 Community Development Program budget be
modified to increase General Government revenues by $690,996 and to appropriate additional
2002 program budget expenditures by a corresponding amount to cover the project costs
associated with the disaster recovery initiative projects.

[ Referred on: 04/23/02 [ File Number: 157-0-012 | Referred to; EX - FI j




ACCEPT AND APPROVE THE REALLOCATION OF
1998 FEDERAL DISASTER RECOVERY INITIATIVE PROJECTS
FUNDED THROUGH THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Presented by:. Approved by:
Executive Committee Finance Committee

®Lw Q HawUUk

tricia A, Haukohl, Chair

. Dwyer, Chair

Db O bew IR

Patricia A. Haukohl

Mosert B whe (Dssstd P fFrscuste

Kenneth C. Herro Donaid M. Broesch
> -

@L jL/V\)LQL_JC’ %
Walter L. Kolb Genia C. Bruce
@;__,e/ gt _JA0.-Lp
Richard .. Manke Jodeph F. Griffin/
4(2“M f(_%! Q 7 @/%/M
Duane E. Paulson /e C. Marchese
/ /ﬂwu D ot S/ “M,// g,m;%
Duane Stamsta Michael Sonnentag

The foregoing legislation adopted by the County Board of Supervisors of Waukesha County,
Wisconsin, was presented to the County Executive on:

Date: %%;ﬁég s é; Z%é%:ﬁ)
% Patricia E. Madden, County Clerk

The foregoing legislation adopted by the County Board of Supervisors of Waukesha County,
Wisconsin, is hereby:
Approved: L~
Vetoed:

Date: S""_/_]‘* O ,

Daniel M. Finley, County Execut]

157-0-012



c10—0-LY/

FINAL DISASTER RECOVERY INITIATIVE FUNDING RECOMMENDATIONS

(3/29/02)

Original Revised
APPLICANT PROJECT Recommendations Recommendations
City of Brookfield Stormwater Plan Butler Ditch Subwater Shed $15,000 515,000

($25,000 funded from
1997 grant)

City of Brookfield Property Acquisitiont $75,000 $88,270
City of Brookfield Sewer Construction, Congress St. 124 & 128 St. $60,000 $60,000
Village of Butler 124th Street Sewer $42.436 $51,297
Village of Elm Grove Pilerim Road Raising, Gebhardt Rd. To Cascade Dr. $60,000 $60,000
Village of Elm Grove Property Acquisition $34,270 $34,270
Village of Elm Grove Relocation Payments $0 $96.,000
Village of Menomonee Falls Property Acquisitions (2) $47.,875 $47,875
Village of Menomonee Falls Property Acquisition $27,125 $27,125
Village of Menomonee Falls Stormwater Plan Butler Ditch Subwater Shed $14,000 $14,000
Town of Brookfield Storm Sewer Recon. Brook Park/Heatherview Dr. $41,390 $41,390
Town of Brookfield Debris Removal Fox River & Popular Creek. $14,937 $14,937
Southeastern WI Fox Fox River Erosion & Sedimentation Control $55,250 $55,250
River Commission
Emergency Management FEMA Reimbursement (amount to municipalities) See Atfached $75,582 875,582
Waukesha County Administration $20,996 $10,000
Village of Elm Grove Property Acquisition $8,900 = Deleted
City of New Berlin Property Acquisition $73,950 " Deleted
City of Pewaukee Detention Pond Enhancement $24.,285 " Deleted
TOTAL $690,996 $690,996

= Transferred to Elm Grove relocation payment project

* Paid with Community Development Block Grant Funds

+ Deleted by City of Pewaukee Action




FEMA REIMBURSEMENT FOR FLOOD COSTS

JURISDICTION

Village of Butler *

Village of Eim Grove
Village of Menomonee Falls
City of Brookfield

City of New Berlin

City of New Berlin Utilities
Town of Brookfield

Town of Vernon

Waukesha County Environmental Health

Total

* Entire village qualifies as a LMI area.

/6’.. a— 0/3-—

MATCH AMOUNT

$1,297.00
$13,770.50
$296.00
$36,905.00
$3,024.00
$15,897.50
$2,082.00
$996.00

$1,314.00

$75,582.00



WAUKESHA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

v

DATE-05/14/02

i K, HERRO.......... AYE
3 D. STAMSTA........ AYE
5 J. MARCHESE....... AYE
7 J. JESKEWITZ...... AYE
9 P, HAUKOHL....... JAYE
11 K. HARENDA........AYE
13 J. MORRIS,......... AYE
15 D. SWAN........... AYE
17 J. BEHREND........ AYE
19 M. SONNENTAG......

21 W, KOLB, ... AYE
23 P. PRONOLD....... +AYE
25 K. CUMMINGS....... AYE
27 D. PAULSON........ AYE
29 M. THOMAS......... AYE
31 V. STROUD......... AYE
33 B, PAVELKO........ AYE
35 C., SEITZ......... .AYE

TOTAL AYES-33

CARRxﬂﬂ'X

UNANIMOUS 3

(ORD) NUMBER-1570012

2 R, THELEN......... AYE
4 H, CARLSON........ AYE
& D. BROESCH........ AYE
8 J., DWYER.......... AYE
10 §. WOLFF.......... AYE
12 J. GRIFFIN..... + . AYE
14 3. LA PORTE.......AYE
16 R. MANKE.......... AYE
18 D, FANFELLE....... AYE
20 M. KIPP..........: AYE
22 G, BRUCE,......... AYE
24 A, SILVA.......... AYE
26 S. KLEIN.......... AYE
28 P, JASKE.......... AYE
30 K. NILSON......... AYE

32 P. GUNDRUM........

34 R, SINGERT........ AYE

TOTAL NAYS-00

DEFEATED

TOTAL VOTES-33



	Enrolled Ordinance
	Committee
	Funding Recommendations
	FEMA Reimbursement
	Floor Vote



